
 

 
 

 

 

 
Governance and Human Resources 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE B 

 
Members of Planning Sub Committee B are summoned to a meeting, which will be held in 
Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on, 24 November 2015 at 7.30 pm. 
 
John Lynch 
Head of Democratic Services 
 

Enquiries to : Jackie Tunstall 

Tel : 020 7527 3068 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 16 November 2015 

 
Welcome:  
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
 
Consideration of Planning Applications – This is a formal agenda where decisions are taken on 
planning applications submitted to the Council. Public speaking rights on these items are limited to 
those wishing to comment on specific applications. If you wish to speak at the meeting please 
register by calling the Planning Department on 020 7527 2278 or emailing 
enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk 
 
 
Committee Membership Wards Substitute Members 
 
Councillor Klute (Chair) - St Peter's; 
Councillor Nicholls (Vice-Chair) - Junction; 
Councillor Convery - Caledonian; 
Councillor Gantly - Highbury East; 
Vacancy 
 
; 
 

Councillor Chowdhury - Barnsbury; 
Councillor Diner - Canonbury; 
Councillor Donovan - Clerkenwell; 
Councillor Fletcher - St George's; 
Councillor Kay - Mildmay; 
Councillor Khan - Bunhill; 
Councillor A Perry - St Peter's; 
Councillor Picknell - St Mary's; 
Councillor Poyser - Hillrise; 
Councillor Spall - Hillrise; 
Councillor Wayne - Canonbury; 

Quorum: 3 councillors 

Public Document Pack

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


 
 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Introductions 
 

 

2.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Substitute Members 
 

 

4.  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of
[...]
re 
not. Loss of view is not a relevant ground for objection, however an unacceptable increase in 
sense of enclosure is. 
 
 
For further information on how the Planning Sub-Committee operates and how to put your 
views to the Planning Sub-Committee please call Zoe Crane/Jackie Tunstall on 020 7527 
3044/3068. If you wish to speak at the meeting please register by calling the Planning 
Department on 020 7527 2278 or emailing enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk 
 
 

  

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Planning Sub Committee B -  8 October 2015 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Sub Committee B held at Committee Room 4, Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on  8 October 2015 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Martin Klute (Chair), Tim Nicholls (Vice-Chair), Paul 
Convery, Osh Gantly and Rakhia Ismail 

 
Councillor Martin Klute in the Chair 

 

139 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1) 
Councillor Klute welcomed everyone to the meeting.  Members of the Sub-Committee and 
officers introduced themselves.  The Chair explained that the Sub-Committee would deal 
with the determination of planning applications and outlined the procedures for the meeting. 
 

140 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 
None. 
 

141 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 
None. 
 

142 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 
Councillor Convery declared a prejudicial interest in Item B3, Archway Bridge and left the 
room during the discussion of this item. Councillor Convery declared a personal interest in 
Item B5, Elizabeth Garrett Anderson School as his wife was a school governor. 
 

143 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5) 
The order of the business would be B4, B7, B8, B2, B5, B1, B3 and B6. 
 

144 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6) 
RESOLVED  
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 3 September 2015 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

145 18 CROWFIELD HOUSE, 125 HIGHBURY NEW PARK, 
[...]
ranted subject to the conditions in the report. 
 

148 CHADWELL STREET CAR PARK, CHADWELL STREET, EC1R 1YE (Item B4) 
Redevelopment of land to the south of Chadwell Street (vacant car park) to provide seven 
new houses together with associated access, amenity space and landscaping 
arrangements. (FUL). Listed Building Consent for the removal of the front boundary 
treatment (onto Chadwell Street) comprising dwarf wall and brick pillars (LBC). 
(Planning application P2015/2406/FUL & P2015/2398/LBC). 
 
In the discussion the following points were made:- 

 A maximum 45m distance was required for fire brigade access.  The furthest 
distance on the site was approximately 47-50m.  Alternative solutions would need to 
be provided.  

 It was noted that concerns expressed regarding works to the party wall at 11 
Chadwell Street would be covered under the Party Wall Act.  

 The concerns raised that the design had an unsuccessful visual appearance and 
was not considered to be well proportioned. 

 The concern raised that the entrance to the development was through a gate, which 
was considered contrary to the Urban Design guide and required justification. 
 

Councillor Martin Klute proposed a motion that was seconded by Councillor Osh Gantly. 
 

RESOLVED that planning permission be refused for reasons of design and the gating of the 
development in a conservation area. 
 

149 ELIZABETH GARRETT ANDERSON SCHOOL, DONEGAL STREET,, N1 9QG (Item B5) 
Erection of a single storey classroom pod for use as additional teaching space.  
(Planning application P2015/1780/FUL) 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives 
set out in the report. 
 
 

Page 2



Planning Sub Committee B -  8 October 2015 
 

3 
 

150 MARGARET MCMILLAN NURSERY SCHOOL, 31 HORNSEY RISE, N19 3SF (Item B6) 
Conversion of the loft space and erection of a dormer roof extension to the rear (western) 
roof slope of the nursery school and Children’s Centre build
[...]
arnsburyWard:

RECONSULTATION-AMENDED DESCRIPTION. Expansion of basement area for B1 office 

space, alterations to existing ground floor office (B1) floor space, demolition of two buildings 

within the site, conversion of second floor office floor space to residential (C3), erection of 

new two storey building and construction of single storey extensions at first, third and fourth 

floor level to accommodate an additional six (6) residential units with associated amenity, 

cycle parking, waste storage and photovoltaic panels.

This application may affect the character and appearance of the conservation area .  Town 

and Country Planning (Listed Building and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 (as amended); 

section 73.

Proposed Development:

P2014/4558/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Duncan AylesCase Officer:
Ellora Enterprises and Adria Services LtdName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

55 Carleton Road London N7 0ET2

Page 1 of 3Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 5

Agenda Item A6



St. GeorgesWard:

Erection of Sedum Clad Office Pod in Rear Garden.Proposed Development:

P2015/2288/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning (Householder)Application Type:
Joe AggarCase Officer:
Mr Ben GravillName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Chadwell Street Car Park Chadwell Street London EC1R 1XD3

ClerkenwellWard:

Redevelopment of land to the south of Chadwell Street (vacant car park) to provide seven 

new houses together with associated access, amenity space and landscaping arrangements.

Proposed Development:

P2015/2406/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Emily BenedekCase Officer:
 Mr Phil Clark for Petchey Islington LtdName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

ClerkenwellWard:

Listed ~Building Consent for the removal of the front boundary treatment (onto Chadwell 

Street) comprising dwarf wall and brick pillars.

Proposed Development:

P2015/2398/LBCApplication Number:

Listed BuildingApplication Type:
Emily BenedekCase Officer:
Mr Phil Clark for Petchey Islington LtdName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Flat B 60 Beversbrook Road London N19 4QH4

St. GeorgesWard:

Creation of a rear roof terrace on existing flat roof area at 2nd floor level, lowering of existing 

window cill to create access door and installation of a 1 .8m high opaque glazed privacy 

screen and 1.1 metre screen. (Reconsultation following a reduction in the proposed size of 

the roof terrace, increased set back off the side elevation and alterations to the proposed 

screening height).

Proposed Development:

P2015/2343/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Thomas BroomhallCase Officer:
Mr Kieran FitzgeraldName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Land At Spa Green Estate, Ball Court Between Tunbridge House and Wells House, St John 

Street, London EC1R 4TT

5

ClerkenwellWard:

Alterations to existing multi use games area including resurfacing of games  area, provision 

of new 3.57 metre fencing to outside of games area, alteration of the layout of games area, 

provision of new entrance into the games area and associated landscaping works (Council's 

Own Application)

Proposed Development:

P2015/3194/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning (Council's Own)Application Type:
Duncan AylesCase Officer:
LBIName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Page 2 of 3Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 6



Playground Between 92 And 94

Bride Street [Westbourne Estate Pitch]

London

N7

6

CaledonianWard:

Refurbishment of pitch to include artificial turf pitch, plus new entrance with ramp, cycle 

stands, associated fencing, lighting and safety surfaces.

Proposed Development:

P2015/3442/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning (Council's Own)Application Type:
Joe AggarCase Officer:
London Borough of Islington - Alex SarsonName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Page 3 of 3Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
 
   
 

PLANNING SUB- COMMITTEE B   

Date: 24th November 2015 NON-EXEMPT 

 

Application number P2015/4558/FUL 

Application type Full Application  

Ward  Barnsbury 

Listed Building  Not Listed 

Development Plan Context Kings Cross and Pentonville Key Area, Chapel Market 
Conservation Area, Central Activities Zone, 
Employment Growth Area, Rail Safeguarding Area, 
Local View from Archway Road, Local View from 
Archway bridge 

Conservation Area Chapel Market/Penton Street Conservation Area 

Licensing Implications Proposal None 

Site Address 1-2A Hermes Street and 116-188 Pentonville Road 

Proposal  Expansion of basement area for B1 office space, 
alterations to existing ground floor office (B1) floor 
space, demolition of two buildings within the site, 
conversion of part of first and second floor office floor 
space to residential (C3) and construction of rear 
extensions at first, third and fourth floor level to 
accommodate an additional six (6) residential units 
with associated amenity, cycle parking, waste storage 
and photovoltaic panels. 

 

Case Officer Duncan Ayles 

Applicant Ellora Enterprises and Adria Services Ltd 

Agent DP9 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration Department 
PO Box 333 
222 Upper Street 
LONDON  N1 1YA 

Page 9

Agenda Item B1



1. RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission:  
 

1. subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 and 
2. conditional upon the prior completion of a Deed of Planning 

Obligation made under section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 securing the heads of terms as set out in 
Appendix 1. 

Page 10



2 SITE PLAN (SITE OUTLINED IN BLACK) 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
       

Page 11



3 PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET 

 

Image 1:  View of the site from Pentonville Road 

 

 

Image 2: View of the North side of the Site from Hermes Street 

 

S
[...]
ary treatment (onto Chadwell Street) comprising 
dwarf wall and brick pillars.’  The application for listed building consent is 
therefore brought back to this committee for determination. 
 

4. The committee determined the planning application and refused the application 
on two grounds – design and the gated development.  The design reason for 
refusal as agreed in conjunction with the chair is set out below for completeness. 
 

5. Reason For Refusal – Design: 
 
“The proposed dwellings 2-6 to the rear part of the site, by reason of the complex 
plan-form, design, siting and form would appear to be an incongruous addition to 
the townscape out of keeping with the character and appearance of the New 
River Head conservation area and having a harmful material impact upon the 
setting of the adjacent listed buildings. As such the proposal would be  contrary 
to policies CS8 and CS9 of the Islington Core Strategy (2011), policies DM2.1 
and DM2.3 of the Islington Development Management Policies (2013), the 
Conservation Area Design Guidelines (2002) and the Islington Urban Design 
Guide (2006).” 
 
Listed Building Assessment: 

 
6. At the previous committee meeting, Members had concerns regarding the size, 

design and layout of the proposed residential units, which formed part of the 
application for full planning permission, as well as the principle of the gates.  It 
was proposed that the listed wall and brick pillars would be replaced by a new 
front boundary treatment, which was refused planning permission as part of the 
wider application. The Inspector’s decision letter in relation to the previous 
appeal on this site states in paragraph 18, “viewed in isolation, the removal of 
part of the wall would harm the special architectural and historic interest of the 
listed building, and fail to preserve or enhance the character or appearance of 
the conservation area.”  In the abesnce of an approved replacement scheme, 
Members are therefore recommended to refuse the application for listed building 
consent.   

   

Page 58



7. The reason for refusal for Listed Building Consent is recommended as follows: 
“In the absence of any approved plans to redevelop the site, the removal of the 
listed dwarf wall and brick pillars will be harmful to the setting of the listed 
buildings.  This is contrary to policies CS8 and CS9 of the Adopted Islington Core 
Strategy (2011) and policy DM2.3 of the Adopted Development Management 
Policies 2013. 

 
Assessment of Gates 
 

8. A second reason for refusal relating to the principle of entrance gates was 
proposed at the meeting.  Following the committee meeting, the second reason 
for refusal was drafted as follows: “The proposed dwellings by reason of their 
location on a back land site to the rear of Chadwell Street, would result in the 
creation of a gated residential development. The creation of such a community 
would isolate future residents from the surrounding area without access to a 
through route, and failing to meet the requirements of inclusive design principles.    
The proposal is therefore contrary to policy CS9 of the Islington Core Strategy 
(2011) and policy DM2.2 of the Islington Development Management Policies 
(2013).”   This has not been agreed. 

 
9. Officers consider this reason for refusal cannot be reasonably substantiated on 

its planning merits for the following reasons.  Firstly, the inclusion of a gate 
fronting Chadwell Street to provide access to the rear of the site was included as 
part of the previous development (Planning reference P121042) which was 
dismissed on appeal.  The reasons for refusal for this previous application did not 
make any reference to the introduction of a gate, or the principle of a gated 
community, nor was it mentioned as an issue in the Inspector’s decision letter.   

 
10. It is also noted that the site currently has a gate to provide access to the site. It is 

therefore considered unreasonable to introduce this as a ne
[...]
esty’s Stationery Office, © Crown Copyright. 

P2015/2406/FUL 

 

OWEN STREET

29.0m

R
O

S
E
B
E
R

Y
 A

V
E
N

U
E

29.2m

A
R

L
IN

G
T
O

N
 W

A
Y

LB

S
T
 JO

H
N

 S
T
R

E
E

T

31.3m

Ps

FB

MYDDELTON SQUARE

D Fn

CHADWELL STREET

CLAREMONT CLOSE

Cycle Hire Station

C
R

28.6m

MYDDELTON PASSAGE

MYDDELTON SQUARE

Cycle Lane

386

38
3

370

382

3
77

390

19
5

96

37
1

110 108

19
7

38
1

18
9

1
 to

 3
3

S
a
d
le

r H
o
u
se

3
9
8
 to

 4
0
6

3
9
4

40
1

1 to 5

3
9
6

6
7

4
0
8
 to

 4
1
0

4
0
3

Shelter

B
a
p
tist

A
n
g
e
l

C
h
u
rch

2

4

39
1

39
9

1

1
8

16
Sta

Sub

Theatre

El

PH

19

to

Theatre

2
3

2
72

4

3
0

18

A
rl
in

g
to

n
 H

o
u
se

1
 t
o
 1

5

12

19

3
3
 to

 3
5

3
2

3
1

6

11

3
7

Worthington House

13

El Sub Sta

12

1 to 18

12a
1PH

New River Head

Flats 1 to 52

The Nautilus Building

177

5

6

11

7

11a

Benyon House1 to 12

43 to 48

St Mark's Church

37 to 42

2
5
 to

 3
0

3
8

42

31 to 36

39

3

The Laboratory Building

43 to 53
XXXXXXXXXXX

X

X

XX
X
XX

XXXX

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

X
X

XXXXX
X

XXXXXX
XX

XXXXXXX
X

X

X

X
XXXXXXX

X

X

X

X

X

XXXXX

X

XX

XXXXXXXXXX

Page 111



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE B  

Date: 24th November 2015 NON-EXEMPT 

 

Application number P2015/2343/FUL 

Application type Full Planning Application  

Ward St. George's Ward 

Listed building Not listed 

Conservation area Not within a conservation area 

Development Plan Context - Within 50m of a Conservation Area – 24 – 
Mercers Road/Tavistock Terrace 

Licensing Implications None 

Site Address Flat B, 60 Beversbrook Road 

Proposal Creation of a rear roof terrace on existing flat roof 
area at 2nd floor level through the installation of 
decking set in by 0.4m from side elevation and 2.8 
metres from the rear elevation. Lowering of existing 
window cill and installation of access door and 
installation of a 1.6m high opaque glazed privacy 
screen and a 1.1m glazed screen. 

 

Case Officer Thomas Broomhall 

Applicant Mr Kieran Fitzgerald 

Agent Mr Niall N Sheehan 

 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission: 
 
1. Subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 

 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration 
Department 
PO Box 333 
222 Upper Street 
LONDON  N1 1YA 

 

Page 113

Agenda Item B4



2. SITE PLAN (site outlined in black) 

 
 
 
 

Page 114



 
3. PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET 

 
Image 1. Aerial view of the site 

 

 
Image 2. – Bird’s eye view of the site 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 115



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Image 3.  – View of existing flat roof 
 

 
Image 4. – View of existing flat roof 

Page 116



 
Image 5 – View from flat roof 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Image 6 – View towards no. 62 Beversbrook Road 

Page 117



4. SUMMARY  
 
4.1 Planning permission is sought for the creation of a rear roof terrace on top of 

an existing flat roof area at 2nd floor level through the installation of decking set 
in by 0.4m from side elevation and 2.8 metres from the rear elevation; lowering 
of existing window cill; installation of access door, a 1.6m high opaque glazed 
privacy screen and a 1.1m glazed screen. 
 

4.2 The application is brought to committee because of the number of objections 
received. 
 

4.3 The issues arising from the application are the impact of the proposed roof 
terrace and associated structures on the character and appearance of the host 
building and surrounding area; and the impact on the amenities of the 
adjoining and surrounding residential properties. 
 

4.4 The impact of the proposal on the character and appearance of the host 
building and surrounding area is considered to be acceptable. The impact on 
amenities of the adjoining and surrounding properties is considered to be 
acceptable. 

 
5. SITE AND SURROUNDING 
 
5.1 The application site comprises the first and second floor flat within a three 

storey mid-terrace residential property converted into two flats. The property 
fronts on to Beversbrook Road. The rear boundary of the property adjoins the 
rear gardens of properties fronting Yerbury Road.  

5.2 The property has an existing large two storey half width rear projection and is 
paired with a matching two storey rear projection on the adjoining property at 
no. 58. A large bricked sloping boundary wall sits on top of the pair of rear 
projections running down from the chimney breast. These pairs of two storey 
rear projections with flat roofs separated by bricked boundary wall, are a 
characteristic which is repeated along the rear of the terrace of adjoining 
properties fronting Beversbrook Road, which forms a striking feature, breaking 
up the visibility of each pair of properties in the rear of the terrace due to the 
massing and bulk which exists. 

5.3 The site is not within a Conservation Area, nor is it listed.  

 
6. PROPOSAL (in Detail) 
 
6.1 The application proposes the creation of a rear roof terrace on an existing flat 

roof area at 2nd floor level through the installation of decking set in by 0.4m 
from side elevation and 2.8 metres from the rear elevation to align with the 
edge of the original boundary wall with no. 58. The application also proposes 
the lowering of an existing window cill and installation of access door and 
installation of a 1.6m high opaque glazed privacy screen and a 1.1m glazed 
screen.  
 

Page 118



6.2 The application follows a complaint made to the Planning Enforcement Team 
in 2014 regarding unauthorised works to the flat roof of the property at 2nd floor 
level to the rear.  

 
6.3 On a recent site visit decking had been installed to the full extent of the flat 

roof, a white rendered boundary wall had been erected adjoining and 
extending the original rear boundary wall with no. 5
[...]
CP

FAIR
M

EAD R
O
AD

32.8m

32.3m

34.5m

YER
BU

R
Y R

O
AD

33.6m

32.8m

MERCERS ROAD

G
A
TC

O
M

B
E
 R

O
A
D

W
ard

 B
dy

B
E
V
E
R
S
B
R
O
O
K
 R

O
A
D

CR

36.8m

LB

35.7m

TA
V
IS

TO
C
K
 T

E
R
R
A
C
E

46

30

36

45

40

26

52

59

36

34

O
pe

ra
 C

ou
rt

49

14

10

12

51

46

56
43

55

57

69

10 32

22

2

8

30

43a

41

39a

Sub Sta

62

43

El

50

1

18

16

49

53

26

17

9a

7a

4

7

9

65

55

53

86

74

98

56

27
a

80

29

68

51

27

9

37

25

44

10

122

110

77

89

1

2

75

20

17

X

X

XX

XX

XXX

Page 131



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
 
   
 

PLANNING SUB- COMMITTEE B   

Date: 24th November 2015 NON-EXEMPT 

 

Application number P2015/3194/FUL 

Application type Full Application  

Ward  Clerkenwell 

Listed Building  Grade II*  

Conservation Area New River 

Development Plan Context New River Conservation Area 
Finsbury Local Plan 
Bunhill and Clerkenwell Core Strategy Key Area 
Central Activities Zone 
With Mayor’s Protected Views 

Licensing Implications Proposal None 

Site Address Land at Spa Green Estate, Ball Court Between 
Turnbridge House and Wells House, St John Street, 
London EC1R 4TT 

Proposal  Alterations to existing multi use games area including 
resurfacing of games  area, provision of new 3.57 
metre fencing to outside of games area, alteration of 
the layout of games area, provision of new entrance 
into the games area and associated landscaping 
works (Council's Own Application) 

 

Case Officer Duncan Ayles  

Applicant Islington Council Housing Department 

Agent Ben Dewhirst (Groundwork) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration Department 
PO Box 333 
222 Upper Street 
LONDON  N1 1YA 

Page 133

Agenda Item B5



1. RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee is asked to resolve to planning permission:  
 

1. Subject to the conditions in recommendation A and cond
[...]
nville Road, N1 9JD
	Map - P2014-4558-FUL - 1-2A Hermes Street and 116 - 118 Pentonville Road, London, N1 9JD

	B2 55 Carleton Road, N7 0ET
	Map - P2015-2288-FUL - 55 Carleton Road London N7 0ET

	B3 Chadwell Street Car Park, Chadwell Street EC1R 1XD
	Chadwell Street Appendix 3
	Chadwell Street Appendix 4
	Map - P2015-2406-FUL - Chadwell Street Car Park Chadwell Street London EC1R 1XD

	B4 Flat B, 60 Beversbrook Road, N19 4QH
	Map - P2015-2343-FUL - Flat B 60 Beversbrook Road London N19 4QH

	B5 Land at Spa Green Estate, St John Street, EC1R 4TT
	Map - P2015-3194-FUL - Land At Spa Green Estate

	B6 Playground between 92 and 94 Bride Street, N7
	Map - P2015-3442-FUL - Playground Between 92 And 94, Bride Street [Westbourne Estate Pitch], London, N7




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Planning Sub Committee B -  24 November 2015 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Sub Committee B held at Committee Room 4, Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on  24 November 2015 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Paul Convery, Alice Donovan, Martin Klute, Tim 
Nicholls and Angela Picknell. 

 
 

Councillor Martin Klute in the Chair 
 

 

153 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1) 
Councillor Klute welcomed everyone to the meeting.  Members of the Sub-Committee and 
officers introduced themselves.  The Chair explained that the Sub-Committee would deal 
with the determination of planning applications and outlined the procedures for the meeting. 
 

154 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 
None. 
 

155 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 
Councillor Picknell substituted for Councillor Gantly. 
 

156 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 
None. 
 

157 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A5) 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 8 October 2015 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

158 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A6) 
The order of business was as set out in the agenda. 
 

159 1-2A HERMES STREET AND 116-118 PENTONVILLE ROAD, N1 9JD (Item B1) 
Expansion of basement area for B1 office space, alterations to existing ground floor office 
(B1) floor space, demolition of two buildings within the site, conversion of second floor office 
floor space to residential (C3), erection of new two storey building and construction of single 
storey extensions at first, third and fourth floor level to accommodate an additional six (6) 
residential units with associated amenity, cycle parking, waste storage and photovoltaic 
panels. (P2014/4558/FUL) 
 
The officer set out the following amendments to the report:- 

a) That Plan 1315-PL200-B be deleted from condition 2; 
b) Conditions 6 and 11 to read:- Prior to ‘superstructure’ works with the deletion of the 

word commencement; 
c) Condition 8 to read BREEAM (refurbishment) 2014 and not 2008. 
d) Condition 10 be amended to include obscure glazing and/or suitable louvre system 

with full details submitted to and approved in writing by the planning authority prior to 
superstructure works; 

e) Paragraph 10.46 of the report to read Flat 4 and not Flat 5. 
 



Planning Sub Committee B -  24 November 2015 
 

2 
 

In the discussion the following points were made:- 

 The concern regarding the number and use for the refuse storage bins indicated on 
the plan. 

 It was noted that all of the windows on the west facing elevation for Hill House were 
included in the daylight sunlight report and found to be within BRE guidelines. 

 The daylight in the basement was compliant for office use and it was noted that the 
darkest areas would be used for storage. 

 It was noted that there was a condition that solid brickwork would be used. 
 
Councillor Convery proposed a motion regarding the use of the refuse bins which was 
seconded by Councillor Klute and carried. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions detailed and to 
include amendments above, informatives, the inclusion of a condition to ensure that bins 
were used for refuse only and the prior completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation made 
under section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1980 securing the Heads of Terms 
as set out in the report. 
 

160 55 CARLETON ROAD, N7 0ET (Item B2) 
Erection of sedum clad office pod in rear garden. (P2015/2288/FUL) 
 
The planning officer informed the Sub-Committee of the following amendment to informative 
3:- Construction to replace the word development and the hours of construction would be 
until 6pm weekdays and not 5pm as stated. 
 
In the discussion the following points were made:- 

 The rear of the garden was at an elevated level to the ground level of the main 
buildings, which would further emphasise the scale of the proposed building. 

 The site was in the Tufnell Park conservation area. 

 The Sub-Committee were not opposed in principle to the addition of outbuildings in 
gardens. 

 Concern was raised regarding the height and depth of the proposal, especially in 
relation to the claimed proposed use of the building as a ‘home office’. 

 
Councillor Convery proposed a motion to refuse the application which was seconded by 
Councillor Klute and carried. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be refused for reasons of scale and massing, the final 
wording to be delegated to officers and agreed in consultation with the Chair. 
 

161 CHADWELL STREET CAR PARK, CHADWELL STREET EC1R 1XD (Item B3) 
Redevelopment of land to the south of Chadwell Street (vacant car park) to provide seven 
new houses together with associated access, amenity space and landscaping 
arrangements (FUL).  Listed Building Consent for the removal of the front boundary 
treatment (onto Chadwell Street) comprising dwarf wall and brick pillars (LBC). 
(P2015/2406/FUL and P2015/2398/LBC) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made:- 

 The Sub-Committee noted the reason for refusal at the last meeting of Planning 
Sub-Committee B on the 8 October 2015 and were asked to review the second 
reason for refusal regarding gated development.  

 The gates to the development were not used as a reason for refusal for a previous 
application and at appeal were not considered by the Inspector. 



Planning Sub Committee B -  24 November 2015 
 

3 
 

 The site currently had gate access and officers considered that the provision of 
gates would not be contrary to planning policy. 

 The Development Management policy stated that gated development was generally 
unacceptable, other than for backland developments where there was no possibility 
of creating a through route. 

 The Chair considered that a refusal on the grounds of gated development would be 
against policy. 

 The Sub-Committee were asked to agree the reasons for refusal for the listed 
building consent as detailed in the report. 
 

RESOLVED that  
a) The reason for refusal for the full application be amended to be on a design basis only 

and to read as follows:- The proposed dwellings 2-6 to the rear part of the site, by 
reason of the complex plan-form, design siting and form would appear to be an 
incongruous addition to the townscape out of keeping with the character and 
appearance of the New River Head conservation area and having a harmful material 
impact upon the setting of the adjacent listed buildings.  As such the proposal would be 
contrary to policies CW8 and CS9 of the Islington Core Strategy (2011), policies DM2.1 
and DM2.3 of the Islington Development Management Policies (2013), the 
Conservation Area Design Guidelines (2002) and the Islington Urban Design Guide 
(2006). 

b) The listed building consent be refused for the following reason :- In the absence of any 
approved plans to redevelop the site, the removal of the listed dwarf wall and brick 
pillars will be harmful to the setting of the listed buildings.  This is contrary to policies 
CS8 and CS9 of the Adopted Islington Core Strategy (2011) and policy DM2.3 of the 
Adopted Development Management Policies 2013.  

 

162 FLAT B, 60 BEVERSBROOK ROAD, N19 4QH (Item B4) 
Creation of a rear roof terrace on existing flat roof area at 2nd floor level through the 
installation of decking set in by 0.4m form side elevation and 2.8 metres from the rear 
elevation.  Lowering of existing window sill and installation of access door and installation of 
a 1.6m high opaque glazed privacy screen and a 1.1m glazed screen. (P2015/2343/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made:- 

 Following a visit by the enforcement team, no further work to the terrace had been 
undertaken and the applicant had acted on all advice given by officers. 

 Revisions had been made to the original application to reposition and reduce the 
height of the screen in response to concerns regarding the visual impact of the 
screen. 

 It was considered that the privacy screen would prevent an unacceptable increase in 
overlooking to the neighbour. 

 It was considered that planting could address the amplification of noise on the 
terrace. 

 Weekend working was not considered appropriate when works were situated close 
to neighbouring bedrooms. 
 

Councillor Klute proposed an amendment to condition 5 to require all timber decking to be 
removed outside the permitted screen area and proposed an additional condition to ensure 
no lighting on the terrace, which was seconded by Councillor Nicholls and carried. 
 
Councillor Nicholls proposed an additional condition that there be planting up to a height of 
1.6 m high on the side screen and an additional condition that work be construction work be 
limited to the hours of 9am - 5pm on weekdays only, which was seconded by Councillor 
Klute and carried. 



Planning Sub Committee B -  24 November 2015 
 

4 
 

 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives 
detailed in the report and the amendment/addition of the conditions detailed above, the final 
wording delegated to officers in consultation with the Chair. 
 

163 LAND AT SPA GREEN ESTATE, ST JOHN STREET, EC1R 4TT (Item B5) 
Alterations to existing multi use games area including resurfacing of games area, provision 
of new 3.57 metre fencing to outside of games area, alteration of the layout of games area, 
provision of new entrance into the games area and associated landscaping works (Council’s 
Own application) (P2015/3194/FUL) 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions, informative and 
a Director’s Level Service Agreement securing the Heads of Terms as set out in the report. 
 

164 PLAYGROUND BETWEEN 92 AND 94 BRIDE STREET, N7 (Item B6) 
Refurbishment of pitch to include artificial turf pitch plus new entrance with ramp, cycle 
stands, associated fencing, lighting and renewal of safety surfaces to playground area. 
(P2015/3442/FUL) 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions, informative and 
the completion of a Director’s Service Level Agreement securing the Heads of Terms as set 
out in the report. 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 9.15 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 


